

To be Argued by: Darius Charney
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

**STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION**

**SUPREME COURT
THIRD DEPARTMENT**

**IVEY WALTON, RAMON AUSTIN, JOANN
HARRIS, the OFFICE OF THE APPELLATE
DEFENDER, and the NEW YORK STATE
DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION**

Appellants.

-against-

**THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, AND MCI
WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.**

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

DARIUS CHARNEY
RACHEL MEEROPOL
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6432
(212) 614-6499 fax

JUAN CARTAGENA
MICHELLE LIGHT
COMMUNITY SERVICE SOCIETY
105 E.22nd Street
New York, NY 10010
(212) 614-5323

Attorneys for Appellants
Ivey Walton, Ramona Austin, Joann Harris, the
Office of the Appellate Defender, and the New
York State Defenders Association

Dated: March 31, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

NATURE OF THE CASE & RELEVANT FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....10

I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANTS’
UNLAWFUL TAX CLAIM10

 A. PSC Jurisdiction is not Determinative of Whether the DOCS
 Surcharge is an Unlawful Tax.....11

 B. The DOCS Surcharge is a Tax.....14

 C. The DOCS Tax is also Unlawful Because it was Levied
 Without Legislative Authorization.....16

 D. The DOCS’ Tax Violates Due Process.....19

 E. The PSC’s Determination is Entitled to Deference by the
 Courts.....21

II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANTS’
TAKINGS CLAIM.....27

III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANTS’
CLAIM THAT THE DOCS TAX VIOLATES APPELLANTS’
RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION.....29

 A. Respondent’s Actions Infringe on Constitutionally Protected
 Activity.....29

 B. Respondent’s Charge Imposes an Unconstitutional Burden on
 Appellants’ Speech and Association.....34

IV. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANTS’
CLAIM THAT THE DOCS TAX VIOLATES APPELLANTS’
RIGHT TO EQUALPROTECTION OF THE LAW.....37

CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>19th St. Assoc. v. State of New York</u> , 79 NY2d 434 [1992].....	42
<u>Alexander v. Cottey</u> , 801 NE2d 651 [Ct App Ind 2004].....	23
<u>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm’r</u> , 488 US 336 [1989].....	41
<u>Alliance of Am. Insurers v. Chu</u> , 77 NY2d 573 [1980].....	27
<u>American Ins. Assn. v. Lewis</u> , 50 NY2d 617 [1980].....	14, 15, 16
<u>Armstrong v. United States</u> , 364 US 40 [1960].....	28
<u>Arsberry v. State of Illinois</u> , 244 F3d 558 [7 th Cir 2001].....	27, 33
<u>Baldwin v Redwood City</u> , 540 F2d 1360 [9th Cir 1976].....	36
<u>Banton v. Belt Line R. Corp.</u> , 268 U.S. 413 [1925].....	14
<u>Belt Line R. Corp. v. Newton</u> , 273 F. 272 [SDNY 1921].....	14
<u>Board of Ed. of Cent. School Dist. No. 2 v. Village of Alexander</u> , 197 Misc.2d 814 [Sup.Ct Genese Co. 1949].....	19
<u>Byrd v. Goord</u> , No. 00 CIV 2135, 2005 US Dist LEXIS 18544 [SDNY Aug. 29, 2005].....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Capital Tel. Co. v. Pattersonville Tel. Co.</u> , 56 NY2d 11, 18 [1982].....	13
<u>Castle Oil Corp. v. City of New York</u> , 89 NY2d 334 [1996].....	17
<u>Corvetti v. Town of Lake Pleasant</u> , 227 AD2d 821 [3d Dept 1996].....	41-42
<u>Cox v. Louisiana</u> , 379 US 536 [1965].....	35
<u>Cox v. New Hampshire</u> , 312 US 569 [1941].....	35

<u>Daleure v. Kentucky</u> , 119 FSupp2d 683 [WD Ky 2000].....	39
<u>E. Conn. Citizens Action Group v Powers</u> , 723 F2d 1050, [2d Cir 1983].....	36
<u>Fernandes v Limmer</u> , 663 F2d 619 [5th Cir 1981].....	36
<u>Fillmore v. Ordonez</u> , 829 FSupp 1544 [D Kan 1993].....	32
<u>Fillmore v. Ordonez</u> , 17 F3d 1436 [10 th Cir 1994].....	32
<u>Foss v. City of Rochester</u> , 65 NY2d 247 [1985].....	20
<u>Gilmore v. County of Douglas</u> , 406 F3d 935 [8 th Cir 2005].....	40
<u>Golden v. Clark</u> , 76 NY2d 618 [1990].....	40
<u>Greater Poughkeepsie Lib. Dist. v. Town of Poughkeepsie</u> , 81 NY2d 574 [1993].....	17
<u>HBP Assocs. v. Marsh</u> , 893 F.Supp. 271 [SDNY 1995].....	19
<u>Illies v Maricopa County</u> , 2007 US Dist LEXIS 35945 [D AZ 2007].....	32
<u>Jewish Reconstruction Synagogue of N. Shore v. Incorporated Vil. of Roslyn Harbor</u> , 40 NY2d 158 [1976].....	15-16
<u>Johnson v. California</u> , 207 F3d 656 [9 th Cir 2000].....	34
<u>Kleindienst v. Mandel</u> , 408 US 753 [1972].....	30
<u>Lopez v. Reyes</u> , 692 F2d 15 [5 th Cir 1982].....	32
<u>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</u> , 84 NY2d 385 [1994].....	42
<u>Matter of Aldens, Inc. v. Tully</u> , 49 NY2d 525 [1980].....	19
<u>Matter of Bernstein v. Toia</u> , 43 NY2d 437 [1977].....	21

<u>Matter of Chasalow v. Board of Assessors of County of Nassau,</u> 202 AD2d 499 [2d Dept 1994].....	42
<u>Matter of Children of Bedford v. Petromelis,</u> 77 NY2d 713 [1991].....	35
<u>Matter of General Telephone Company of Upstate New York v. Lundy,</u> 17 NY2d 373 [1966].....	24
<u>Matter of Howard v. Wyman,</u> 28 NY2d 434 [1971].....	21-22
<u>Matter of Huckaby v. New York State Div. of Tax Appeals, Tax Appeals</u> <u>Trib.,</u> 4 NY3d 427 [2005].....	37
<u>Matter of K.L.,</u> 1 NY3d 362 [2004].....	37
<u>Matter of New York State Cable Tel. Assn. v. Public Serv. Commn.,</u> 87 AD2d 288 [3d Dept 1982].....	22, 23
<u>Matter of Rego Prop. Corp. v. Finance Admin. of City of New York,</u> 102 Misc.2d 641 [Sup Ct. Queens Co. 1980].....	18
<u>Matter of Steinbeck v. Gerosa,</u> 4 NY2d 302 [1958].....	35
<u>Matter of Torsoe Bros. Constr. Corp. v. Bd. of Trustees of Inc. Vil. of</u> <u>Monroe,</u> 49 A.D.2d 461 [2d Dept 1975].....	15
<u>McGuire v. Ameritech Services, Inc.,</u> 253 FSupp2d 988 [SD Ohio 2003].....	27, 40
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward,</u> 470 US 869 [1985].....	42
<u>Moore v. City of East Cleveland,</u> 431 US 494 [1977].....	37
<u>Murdock v. Pennsylvania,</u> 319 US 105 [1943].....	35, 36
<u>New York Tel. Co. v. City of Amsterdam,</u> 200 AD2d 315 [3d Dept 1994].....	15
<u>New York Telephone Company v. State of NY Division of State Police,</u> 85 AD2d 803 [3d Dept 1981].....	25

<u>Norlinger v. Hahn</u> , 505 US 1 [1992].....	37
<u>Norwood v. Baker</u> , 172 US 269 [1898].....	19
<u>People v. County Transp. Co., Inc.</u> , 278 AD 472 [3d Dept 1951].....	22
<u>People v. Rodriguez</u> , 159 Misc2d 1065 [Sup Ct Bronx Co 1993].....	41
<u>People v. Taub</u> , 37 NY2d 530 [1975].....	35
<u>Powell v. Colorado Public Utilities Commn.</u> , 956 P2d 608 [Sup Ct Colo 1998].....	22, 23-24
<u>Radio Common Carriers of N.Y. v. State of New York</u> , 158 Misc.2d 695 [Sup Ct NY Co 1993].....	20
<u>Roy v. Stanley</u> , 110 Fed Appx 139 [1 st Cir 2004].....	33
<u>Sage Realty Corp. v. O’Cleireacain</u> , 185 AD2d 188 [1992].....	20
<u>Sentinel Commc’ns Co. v Watts</u> , 936 F2d 1189 [11th Cir 1991].....	36
<u>Sinhogar v. Parry</u> , 53 NY2d 424 [1981].....	36, 41
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 U.S. 645 [1972].....	37
<u>Tennessee v. Whitworth</u> , 117 U.S. 129 [1886].....	20, 21
<u>Turner v. Safley</u> , 482 US 78 [1987].....	37
<u>United States v. Footman</u> , 215 F3d 145 [1 st Cir 2000].....	32-33
<u>Valdez v. Rosenbaum</u> , 302 F3d 1039 [9 th Cir 2002].....	31
<u>Walton v. New York State Department of Correctional Services</u> , 8 NY3d 186 [2007].....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Watergate II Apartments v. Buffalo Sewer Authority</u> , 46 NY2d 52 [1978].....	13-14

<u>Webb’s Fabulous Pharms v. Beckwith</u> , 449 US 155 [1980].....	28
<u>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</u> , 311 U.S. 435[1940].....	19
<u>Yonkers Racing Corp. v. State of New York</u> , 131 AD2d 565 [2d Dept 1987].....	18

Statutes

N.Y. Const., Art I, § 6.....	2
N.Y. Const., Article I, § 7(a).....	27
N.Y. Const., Art. I, § 8.....	2, 29
N.Y. Const., Art I, § 11.....	2
N.Y. Const., Art. III.....	2
N.Y. Const., Art. XVI, § 1.....	2, 17
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 1180.....	13
N.Y. Public Service Law § 5(1)(d).....	23
N.Y. Public Service Law § 97(1).....	22-23
U.S. Const., Am. I.....	30, 31, 34
U.S. Const., Am V.....	28
